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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING 
 

February 25, 2011 Hearing Room F 
10:30 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chris Garrett, Co-Chair 

Rep. Shawn Lindsay, Co-Chair 
Rep. Kevin Cameron 
Rep. Tobias Read 
Rep. Paul Holvey 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Sal Esquivel 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Jill Petty, Committee Administrator 

Cynthia Scott, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Adoption of Guidelines - Work Session 
 Communities of Interest - Informational Meeting  
   
 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING 
 

February 25, 2011 Hearing Room F 
10:30 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Suzanne Bonamici, Chair 

Sen. Chris Telfer, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Bruce Starr 

 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen.  Jason Atkinson 

Sen. Lee Beyer 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Lori Brocker, Committee Administrator 
 Seth Allen, committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Adoption of Guidelines - Work Session 
 Communities of Interest - Informational Meeting  
   
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Recording Log 
 
10:33:31 AM House Redistricting Committee Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair 

Garrett 
10:33:36 AM Senate Redistricting Committee Meeting Called to Order by Chair 

Bonamici 
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10:33:43 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
 
10:34:13 AM Adoption of Guidelines for Access and Usage of Committee Services 

Redistricting Resources - Work Session 
10:34:14 AM {Exhibit} 1: Co-Chair Lindsay 
10:34:14 AM MOTION: Co-Chair Lindsay moves to adopt appendix A Guidelines for 

Access and Usage of Committee Services Redistricting Technical Support 
& Equipment and amendments as an appendix to House Redistricting 
Committee Rules 

10:34:30 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
10:35:13 AM VOTE: 6-0-1 
10:35:14 AM AYES: Holvey, Cameron, Read, Garrett, Lindsay; EXCUSED: Esquivel 
10:35:16 AM Chair Bonamici 
10:35:30 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
 
10:35:33 AM Communities of Interest - Informational Meeting 
10:35:39 AM Overview of Law 
10:35:48 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
10:35:53 AM {Exhibit} 2: Justin Levitt, Brennan Center for Justice 
10:50:02 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
10:50:19 AM Gina Zejdlik, Legislative Counsel 
10:56:00 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
10:56:04 AM Sen. Prozanski 
10:56:09 AM Zejdlik 
10:56:14 AM Sen. Prozanski 
10:56:21 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
10:56:22 AM Chair Bonamici 
10:56:44 AM Levitt 
10:59:50 AM Chair Bonamici 
10:59:55 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
10:59:57 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:00:13 AM Levitt 
11:01:22 AM Zejdlik 
11:01:59 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:02:02 AM Rep. Holvey 
11:02:41 AM Levitt 
11:03:57 AM Zejdlik 
11:04:55 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:04:57 AM Sen. Prozanski 
11:06:10 AM Zejdlik 
11:07:44 AM Levitt 
11:09:23 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:09:37 AM Levitt 
11:09:50 AM Chair Bonamici 
 
11:09:54 AM Adoption of Guidelines for Access & Usage of Committee Services 
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Redistricting Resources - Work Session 
11:09:59 AM {Exhibit} 3: Vice-Chair Telfer 
11:09:59 AM MOTION: Vice-Chair Telfer moves to adopt appendix A Guidelines for 

Access and Usage of Committee Services Redistricting Technical Support 
& Equipment and amendments as an appendix to Senate Redistricting 
Committee Rules 

11:10:13 AM Chair Bonamici 
11:10:30 AM VOTE: 4-0-2 
11:10:30 AM AYES: Prozanski, Starr, Telfer, Bonamici, EXCUSED: Atkinson, Beyer 
 
11:10:43 AM Communities of Interest - Informational Meeting 
11:10:43 AM Citizen Association & Communities of Interest 
11:10:44 AM Government & Communities of Interest 
11:10:45 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:12:15 AM {Exhibit} 4: Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women 

Voters 
11:19:56 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:20:01 AM Francisco Lopez, Executitve Director, CAUSA Oregon 
11:23:21 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:23:26 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:23:30 AM Lopez 
11:23:32 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:23:44 AM Lopez 
11:23:55 AM Co-Chair Lindsey 
11:24:09 AM Lopez 
11:25:17 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:25:22 AM Lopez 
11:26:24 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:26:33 AM Lopez 
11:26:35 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:26:40 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:26:44 AM Chair Bonamici 
11:27:37 AM Lopez 
11:29:00 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:29:55 AM {Exhibit} 5: Janice Thompson, Common Cause Oregon 
11:35:36 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:35:38 AM Rev. Joseph Santos-Lyons, Coordinator, Asian Pacific Network of Oregon 

(APANO) 
11:39:12 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:39:20 AM Rep. Holvey 
11:39:56 AM Thompson 
11:42:01 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:42:05 AM Chair Bonamici 
11:42:07 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:42:09 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:42:58 AM Thompson 
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11:43:05 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:43:18 AM Thompson 
11:44:27 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:44:35 AM Thompson 
11:45:03 AM Co-Chair Lindsay  
11:45:08 AM Thompson 
11:45:32 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:45:46 AM Thompson 
11:46:11 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:46:26 AM Thompson 
11:46:35 AM Co-Chair Lindsay 
11:46:37 AM Thompson 
11:46:40 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:46:41 AM Sen. Prozanski 
11:47:10 AM Thompson 
11:47:18 AM Sen. Prozanski 
11:48:04 AM Thompson 
11:48:11 AM Sen. Prozanski 
11:48:13 AM Thompson 
11:48:16 AM Chair Bonamici 
11:48:59 AM Sen. Prozanski 
11:49:25 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:49:33 AM Co-Vice Chair Cameron 
11:50:03 AM Thompson 
11:50:20 AM Co-Vice Chair Cameron 
11:50:43 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:51:15 AM {Exhibit} 6 Katie Fast, Director, Government Affairs, Oregon Farm Bureau 
11:58:43 AM Co-Chair Garrett 
11:58:46 AM {Exhibit} 7: Midge Purcell, Director, Advocacy and Public Policy for the 

Urban League of Portland 
12:05:40 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
12:06:34 PM Michael Mason, Attorney at Law, Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs 
12:12:27 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
12:12:38 PM {Exhibit} 8: Craig Honeyman, Legislative Director, League of Oregon 

Cities 
12:17:06 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
12:17:48 PM {Exhibit} 9: James Morales, Clerk, Benton County, Oregon Assocaition of 

County Clerks 
12:21:46 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
12:21:50 PM {Exhibit} 10: Mike Hoglund, Director, Metro Research Center 
12:27:26 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
12:27:29 PM Co-Vice Chair Cameron 
12:27:44 PM Hoglund 
12:28:34 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
12:28:40 PM {Exhibit} 11: Jerri Bohard, Interim Deputy Director for Operations, Oregon 

Department of Transportation 



HREDIS 
February 25, 2011 

Page 5 of 5 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

12:31:53 PM Co-Chair Garrett 
12:32:21 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Garrett 
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
10:34:14 AM {Exhibit} 1: Adoption of Guidelines for Access and Usage of Committee 

Services Redistricting Resources, rules, staff, 3 pp 
10:35:53 AM {Exhibit} 2: Communities of Interest, written testimony, Justin Levitt, 1 p 
11:09:59 AM {Exhibit} 3: Adoption of Guidelines for Access and Usage of Committee 

Services Redistricting Resources, rules, staff, 3 pp 
11:12:15 AM {Exhibit} 4: Communities of Interest, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 2 pp 
11:20:01 AM {Exhibit} 5: Communities of Interest, written testimony Francisco Lopez, 1 

p  
11:29:55 AM {Exhibit} 6: Communities of Interest, written testimony, Janice Thompson, 

11 pp 
11:35:38 AM {Exhibit} 7: {Exhibit} 7: Communities of Interest, written testimony Rev. 

Joseph Santos-Lyons, 2 pp 
11:51:15 AM {Exhibit} 8: Communities of Interest, written testimony, Katie Fast, 5 pp 
11:58:46 AM {Exhibit} 9: Communities of Interest, written testimony, Midge Purcell, 2 pp 
12:06:34 PM {Exhibit} 10: Communities of Interest, Map, Michael Mason, 1 p 
12:12:38 PM {Exhibit} 11: Communities of Interest, written testimony, Craig Honeyman, 

4 pp 
12:17:48 PM {Exhibit} 12: Communities of Interest, written testimony, James Morales, 2 

pp 
12:21:50 PM {Exhibit} 13: Communities of Interest, written testimony, Mike Hoglund, 3 

pp 
12:28:40 PM {Exhibit} 14: Communities of Interest, written testimony & map, Jerri 

Bohard, 4 pp 
12:28:40 PM {Exhibit} 15: Communities of Interest, informational literature, Jerri Bohard, 

oversized 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


